
OJ/S S151
08/08/2023
480819-2023-EN

1 / 3

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:480819-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML

Luxembourg-Esch-sur-Alzette: Microscopes
2023/S 151-480819

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Université du Luxembourg
Postal address: 2, avenue de l'Université
Town: Esch sur Alzette
NUTS code: LU Luxembourg
Postal code: L-4365
Country: Luxembourg
Contact person: Marie BOURCY
E-mail: admin.tender@uni.lu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://wwwfr.uni.lu/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Education & Research

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
RFP 220019 - TENDER FOR THE ACQUISITION OF MULTIPHOTON IMAGING SYSTEMS AND THEIR 
ASSOCIATED SERVICES
Reference number: 2202656

II.1.2) Main CPV code
38510000 Microscopes

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
The University wants to procure the following state-of-the-art multiphoton imaging systems for imaging of 
in vivo mouse brains in order to have new insights into neurodegenerative diseases research based on the 
rodent model: - A two-photon (2P) imaging system, - A three-photon (3P) imaging system. This Call for Tenders 
is aimed at concluding a contract for supplies and services, for a period specified on page 1 of the present 
document in order to retain a Contracting Party known for its expertise in providing both a two-photon (2P) 

08/08/2023 S151
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 3

mailto:admin.tender@uni.lu
https://wwwfr.uni.lu/


OJ/S S151
08/08/2023
480819-2023-EN

2 / 3

imaging system and a three-photon (3P) imaging system and, also, performing their associated services of 
training and commissioning.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 1 450 279.19 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
38510000 Microscopes

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: LU Luxembourg
NUTS code: LU00 Luxembourg
NUTS code: LU000 Luxembourg

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The University wants to procure the following state-of-the-art multiphoton imaging systems for imaging of 
in vivo mouse brains in order to have new insights into neurodegenerative diseases research based on the 
rodent model: - A two-photon (2P) imaging system, - A three-photon (3P) imaging system. This Call for Tenders 
is aimed at concluding a contract for supplies and services, for a period specified on page 1 of the present 
document in order to retain a Contracting Party known for its expertise in providing both a two-photon (2P) 
imaging system and a three-photon (3P) imaging system and, also, performing their associated services of 
training and commissioning.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Femtonics Ltd. / Weighting: 95
Cost criterion - Name: Femtonics Ltd. / Weighting: 95

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 244-706213

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
A contract/lot is awarded: yes

08/08/2023 S151
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 3

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:706213-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S151
08/08/2023
480819-2023-EN

3 / 3

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
30/03/2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Femtonics Ltd.
Postal address: 59 Tüzolt6 utca
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU11 Budapest
Postal code: H-109
Country: Hungary
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 450 279.19 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Juridictions administratives
Town: Luxembourg
Country: Luxembourg

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
03/08/2023

08/08/2023 S151
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 3


		2023-08-08T06:07:05+0200
	ARHS SPIKESEED 6195002266e609e16bc8a1de708d2d437c3ab57f




